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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008 About this Report

About this Report

Terminology

You will note that we report salaries (by alum's most RECENT degree) as a "median”. A median is
not the same as an "average" or a "mean”. A mean may be pulled low or high by extreme data.
Instead, median is the mid-point of all salaries reported. In other words, 1/2 the respondents earn
less money, 1/2 earn more money. We also report the minimum and maximum salaries so that you
know the full range. Also, in the data tables, "n" = the total number of responses.
> > Exception: For the Salary by Year of Degree and Salary by Year of
Degree (Architecture ONLY) reports, mean is also reported.

Sample Size

Every survey has limitations in methodology, and the conclusions we draw must consider these.
Our sample includes only SU alumni/ae who have graduated since 1952, so we will not claim that
these numbers are true for the whole profession. We have 695 responses. All data was collected
through a web-based survey conducted October 1, 2008 - November 17, 2008.

Confidentiality

In order to protect confidentiality, we are only reporting information when four (4) or more alumni/ae
responded from the same year and/or the same location. For most reports, we grouped responses
by year of graduation (in ranges of 5 years) to protect confidentiality.

Advice for using this report

Find yourself in each of the many tables/reports in order to get the WHOLE picture. Just seeing the
median salary for your year is not enough info ---- pull out all of the numbers related to you to get
balanced information. Without having details about your years of experience, responsibilities,
degree, overtime policy, and benefits offered, it is not easy to answer the question: "What's the
average salary for Boston?" This survey will allow you to compare your compensation in terms of
several individual attributes.

Accuracy

You will note that, in some tables, the total percentages do not add up to 100%.This is a result of
insufficient data rather than a reporting omission.

Copies of this Report

The reports for this year's survey and for the 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, and 2007 surveys are
available in PDF format. You may download your personal copy from the main survey site.

Many thanks to the School of Architecture for its continuing support of Career Services, and to
students and alumni/ae who have been generous with feedback and suggestions. This project is
not possible without the talent and time of Noreen Gaubatz, Sherry Spuches, Joanne Capella and
Julie Hall at the Syracuse University Office of Institutional Research and Assessment.

If you have any questions about the results or the methodology, please contact Connie Caldwell,
director of career services, by e-mail at cbcaldwe@syr.edu or by phone at 315-443-4937. Our plan
is to continue to conduct the survey annually. Your comments will improve the report for next year.
Please be in touch!

OIRA (12/08) 1



Report 1 Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008

Report 1. Salary/Year of Graduation/Location

What year did you graduate?

The highest number of respondents (10%) graduated in 2007.
59% of all respondents graduated in the last 10 years.
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Year of Year of
Graduation n % Graduation n %

1952 i 1 0%** 1987 .. 6 1%
1954 ..., 1 0%** 1988....iieieeee 6 1%
1967 v 1 0%** 1989 11 2%
1969 .., 3 0%** 1990 7 1%
1970 e, 4 1% 1991, 10 1%
1971 e, 3 0%** 1992 15 2%
1972 e, 2 0%** 1993, 10 1%
1973 e, 2 0%** 1994 ..., 22 3%
1974 .. 4 1% 1995. . 23 3%
1975 i, 8 1% 1996....cccviiiiiieeieies 27 4%
e S T 10 1% 1997 .. 28 4%
1977 oo, 5 1% 1998....iiie, 26 4%
1978 e, 8 1% 1999 26 4%
1979 i 9 1% 2000.....ccccciieieeiieeee, 31 5%
1980 ..., 3 0%** 2001....ccoiiiiiiiieeieee, 40 6%
1981 .o, 3 0%** 2002, 26 4%
1982 . 8 1% 2003, 47 7%
1983 .. 8 1% 2004 ..., 25 4%
1984 ... 6 1% 2005, ..., 47 7%
1985, 10 1% 2006.....ccccciiiiieiiieee, 46 7%
1986 ... 6 1% 2007 oo, 65 10%

2008.....coiiiieiieeee, 35 5%

** Percent value lies between 0.1 and 0.4.
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008 Report 1
Salary by Year of Degree and Location
The median salary for a recent graduate in NYC is $48,000.
Baltimore Metro Only
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
2005-2008 ........cceeveeenen. 6 $46,130 $42,000 $85,000
Boston/Cambridge Metro Only
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
1975-1979 ..vvveeeeeeees 4 $107,500 $80,000  $4,200,000
1990-1994 .......cccvvvenen. 10 $91,000 $74,000 $111,000
1995-1999 .....cvvvvvvennnn. 17 $72,800 $40,000 $99,000
2000-2004 .........ccevueeee. 22 $58,750 $49,000 $120,000
2005-2008 ...........ceeeee.. 30 $47,050 $42,000 $115,000
Chicago Metro Only
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
1995-1999 .....cccvvvveeeenns 4 $86,500 $78,000 $94,000
2005-2008 ........cceveeeeen. 5 $48,000 $40,560 $50,000
Connecticut
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
1990-1994 ......ovvveeeennn 4 $76,500 $60,000 $91,000
1995-1999 .....evvvveeeennns 5 $76,000 $70,000 $85,000
2000-2004 .......cccvvveeeeenn. 4 $63,750 $54,000 $75,000
2005-2008 .........ceveenee.. 6 $51,500 $45,000 $70,000
Los Angeles Metro Only
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
2000-2004 .......cccvvveeeenn. 5 $80,000 $50,000 $110,000
2005-2008 ........ccevveeeeenn. 8 $56,000 $47,500 $97,500
Massachusetts
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
1990-1994 .......cevvvveernnn 4 $73,000 $55,000 $100,000
New Jersey
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
2000-2004 .......cccvveeeeen. 5 $62,000 $49,000 $75,000
NY - Albany Area
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
2005-2008 ........cevveeeeenn. 6 $40,000 $37,500 $45,000
NY - NYC Metro Only
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
1980-1984 .......ccevveeeenne 7 $110,000 $100,000 $315,000
1985-1989 ......oevvvveeininnne 5 $130,000 $73,000 $153,750
1990-1994 ......cevvveeeenns 8 $93,500 $52,000 $150,000
1995-1999 .....cccvvvennnn. 34 $89,950 $56,680 $480,000
2000-2004 .........ccceeee.e. 42 $70,000 $49,500 $530,000
2005-2008 ...........ceveeee. 52 $48,000 $30,000 $100,000
OIRA (12/08) 3
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008

NY - Syracuse/lthaca Area

Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
1995-1999.....ccccevvveeeeee. 9 $67,000 $45,500 $130,000
2000-2004 .........ccccuveeee 4 $48,600 $45,760 $53,000
2005-2008...........ccvvveee 7 $38,000 $35,000 $45,760
Philadelphia Metro Only
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
1990-1994 ........ccvvveeee... 4 $130,000 $108,000 $350,000
1995-1999......cccvvvveennn. 7 $65,000 $58,000 $82,500
2000-2004 .............. 10 $57,930 $47,000 $71,400
2005-2008...........ccuveueee 5 $43,750 $36,000 $75,000
Portland Metro Only
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
2000-2004 .........cceuvveee 4 $51,250 $43,000 $55,650
Princeton Metro Only
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
2005-2008...........ccvveieee 7 $47,000 $43,000 $50,000
San Francisco Metro Only
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
1995-1999......ccccvvvveeennn. 8 $85,500 $67,000 $121,240
2000-2004 .........ccccuveeee 5 $77,000 $56,160 $93,000
Washington DC
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
1975-1979 ... 4 $167,000 $110,000 $210,000
1995-1999.......cccvvvveennnn. 4 $82,500 $74,170 $90,300
2000-2004 .............. 12 $63,000 $50,000 $90,000
2005-2008............... 16 $50,500 $43,000 $70,000

OIRA (12/08)



Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008 Report 1
Salary by Year of Degree
The median salary for respondents from 2007 is $45,000.
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‘[J Mean B Median‘
Year of Degree n Mean Median Minimum Maximum
1974....cceei, 4 $99,430 $97,170 $90,000 $113,360
1975, 8 $121,730 $110,090 $60,000 $200,000
1976...ccccvviis 10 $148,820 $120,000 $70,000 $350,000
1977 i, 5 $113,200 $110,000 $100,000 $126,000
1978...ciiii, 8 $633,500 $114,000 $20,000 $4,200,000
1979...iiii, 7 $175,000 $150,000 $80,000 $320,000
1982...cciiiiiiiiiiiiins 8 $234,560 $135,000 $60,000 $850,000
1983....cci, 8 $138,500 $112,000 $90,000 $270,000
1984, 6 $120,000 $104,000 $100,000 $180,000
1985, 9 $170,780 $130,000 $80,000 $400,000
1986.....cccccevvne 5 $120,600 $115,000 $98,000 $150,000
1987, 5 $100,950 $91,000 $80,000 $153,750
1988.....ccccevee 6 $114,850 $92,500 $54,080 $205,000
1989..cccciiiiiiiiins 11 $103,590 $101,000 $71,110 $150,000
1990....ccciiiiiiiees 7 $89,600 $83,000 $63,200 $150,000
1991....ciiii 10 $89,000 $87,500 $60,000 $120,000
1992, 14 $105,030 $89,000 $50,000 $350,000
1993....c, 9 $87,430 $93,000 $55,000 $111,000
1994.......cco 22 $87,390 $88,500 $48,000 $150,000
1995, 22 $115,170 $86,500 $68,880 $480,000
1996.....ccccevvnns 27 $80,680 $79,000 $46,500 $117,000
1997..ciiiiiis 27 $75,800 $78,500 $52,000 $95,000
1998....cccoviis 26 $77,450 $71,500 $40,000 $125,000
1999, 25 $82,230 $70,000 $45,000 $200,000
2000.......cccceeeeeee 28 $67,170 $65,000 $44,950 $130,000
2001.......ccis 39 $77,180 $62,500 $42,000 $530,000
2002......ccvvviinnnn. 25 $66,380 $66,500 $48,500 $90,000
2003....cccciiiees 47 $59,790 $57,500 $36,000 $110,000
2004.......cceiis 23 $58,590 $58,000 $31,200 $120,000
2005......cciiies 44 $54,720 $51,500 $30,000 $95,000
2006.......cccevnees 45 $52,730 $48,200 $38,500 $111,000
2007 i, 63 $47,560 $45,000 $33,000 $115,000
2008......ccoevieiiens 35 $45,020 $44,500 $30,000 $100,000
NOTE: The following years of degree had data that were too small to report: 1952, 1954, 1967, 1969, 1970, 1971,
1972, 1973, 1980, and 1981.
OIRA (12/08) 5



Report 1 Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008

Salary by Year of Degree (Architecture Only)

The median salary for respondents from 2007 who work ONLY in the field of architecture is
$45,000.
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‘ Mean B Median ‘

Year of Degree n Mean Median Minimum Maximum
1975 e, 4 $135,460 $136,590 $68,640 $200,000
1976 .., 4 $162,500 $140,000 $120,000 $250,000
1977 i, 4 $116,500 $115,000 $110,000 $126,000
1978 i, 4 $155,000 $115,000 $60,000 $330,000
1979 e, 5 $199,000 $210,000 $100,000 $320,000
1985 ..., 7 $192,710 $130,000 $80,000 $400,000
1987 i, 5 $100,950 $91,000 $80,000 $153,750
1988 ...covvvveevveeee 5 $116,820 $80,000 $54,080 $205,000
1989 ..., 9 $107,550 $104,000 $71,110 $150,000
1990 ... 7 $89,600 $83,000 $63,200 $150,000
1991 ..o 8 $85,000 $82,500 $60,000 $120,000
1992 .., 13 $106,650 $90,000 $50,000 $350,000
1993 e 7 $83,130 $78,000 $55,000 $111,000
1994 ... 16 $79,340 $85,000 $48,000 $110,000
1995 ..., 16 $93,180 $83,500 $68,880 $150,000
1996 ....oevvveeeinne 16 $77,420 $74,940 $46,500 $117,000
1997 v 25 $74,580 $72,000 $52,000 $95,000
1998 ....ccovvvveeee, 23 $77,340 $73,000 $45,500 $121,240
1999 i 20 $72,390 $68,500 $45,000 $150,000
2000 .....cccveeeennnn. 20 $61,460 $59,500 $44,950 $89,500
2001 ..., 32 $76,500 $62,000 $42,000 $530,000
2002 ... 20 $65,780 $65,750 $48,500 $90,000
2003 ..., 35 $57,570 $56,030 $36,000 $110,000
2004 ..., 20 $55,850 $59,000 $31,200 $70,000
2005 .....vviinninnns 27 $49,090 $48,000 $30,000 $69,000
2006 ......cceeeennn. 35 $50,280 $48,000 $38,500 $80,000
2007 .o, 50 $45,650 $45,000 $35,000 $75,000
2008 .......evvvvvennnne 32 $44,880 $44,750 $30,000 $100,000

NOTE: The following years of degree had data that was too small to report: 1954, 1970, 1971, 1972, 1974, 1980, 1981, 1982,
1983, 1984, and 1986.
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008

What is your annual salary?

Regardless of year and location, 20% of the respondents are earning $40,000 - $49,999.

25%

20% A

15% -

10% -

5%

0%

|”|II||--l

Less than $20,000 $3O 000 $4O 000 $50 000 $60 000 $70 000 $80 000 $90 000 $lOO 000 $150 000 $200 000 $250 000 $300,000

$20,000

to

$29,999 $39 999 $49 999 $59 999 $69 999 $79 999 $89 999 $99 999 $149 999 $199 999 $249 999 $299 999

Salary Range n %
Less than $20,000...................... 0 0%
$20,000 to $29,999.......cccceeeennnn. 1 0%**
$30,000 to $39,999.........ccccnn. 22 3%
$40,000 to $49,999................. 133 20%
$50,000 to $59,999................... 96 14%
$60,000 to $69,999.................. 96 14%
$70,000 to $79,999.......cccceeenne 80 12%
$80,000 to $89,999................... 55 8%
$90,000 to $99,999..........ccc... 52 8%
$100,000 to $149,999............... 78 12%
$150,000 to $199,999............... 27 4%
$200,000 to $249,999................. 7 1%
$250,000 to $299,999................. 5 1%
$300,000 or MOI€ .....ovvvveeeae.. 11 2%

** Percent value lies between 0.1 and 0.4.

Part-time Employees/Owners

This year we again include part-time employees and part-time owners. A total of 19 alumni/ae
responded with part-time salaries. The number of part-time hours worked varies from six (6) to
thirty-five (35) hours per week. The hourly wage ranges from $17.00 / hour to $100.00 / hour.

# of Respondents

part-time hours/week

hourly wage

2008
2007
2006
2005

19 6-35
15 16-34
11 1-35
11 20-35

$17.00 - $100.00
$10.00 - $125.00
$21.63 - $100.00
$21.00 - $125.00

OIRA (12/08)




Report 1 Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008

In what region is your firm located?
23% of respondents are working in NYC Metro Only.
25%

20% -

15%

10%

5% A

N N Ll 1

a b, c d e f g h i j k L m n o p. g Tr s y. z. aa. ab. ac. ad ae. af. ag. ah. ai. aj.
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ak. al. am. an. ao. ap. ag. ar. as. at. au. av. aw. ax. ay. az. ba. bb. bc. bd. be. bf. bg. bh. bi. bj. bk. bl. bm. bn. bo. bp. bg. br. bs. bt. bu.

NOTE: The information on location has been broken down into two graphs. These graphs read
consecutively a - bu. The supporting tables for these graphs are on the next page.
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008 Report 1

In what region is your firm located? (continued)

Location n % Location n %
a. Arkansas ............ccccceciiiiiiinnnn, 1 0%** ak. NY - Westchester County ........ 6 1%
b. Atlanta Metro Only ................... 3 0%** al. Netherlands ..................c. 2 0%**
c. Austin/San Marcos Metro Only 1 0%** am.Nevada ...........cccevvveviiiiinneeennn, 1 0%**
d. Baltimore Metro Only ............. 17 2% an. New Hampshire ...................... 1 0%**
e. Birmingham Metro Only ........... 1 0%** a0. New Jersey .......cccccoevevvvennnnnn. 13 2%
f. Boston/Cambridge Metro Only 91 13% ap. New MexXiCO ..........cccvvvvveeeennnnns 1 0%**
g. CT/NYC/Tristate ........ccoeeeeennnnnnn 1 0%** ag. New Orleans Metro Only .......... 2  0%**
h. California ........cccccccvvvvvvinnnnnnnnnn. 2 0%** ar. New YOrk ....ccccovvvvvvivviieniinnnnn, 12 2%
i. Charlotte Metro Only ................ 3 0%** as. North Carolina ...........cccceeeeee. 4 1%
j-  Chicago Metro Only ............... 18 3% at. Oakland Metro Only ................ 2 0%**
k. Cleveland Metro Only ............... 2  0%** au. Ohio ... 2 0%**
(I Oo] (o] = o [o T 5 1% av. Orange County, CA .................. 3 0%**
m. Connecticut ...........ceeevrvrvinnnnnn. 25 4% aW. Oregon ......ccoevevveiiieeeeiie e 2 0%**
n. Denver Metro Only ................... 6 1% ax. Other .......ccccceiiiii 3 0%**
0. Detroit Metro Only .........ccccee.. 2 0%** ay. Pennsylvania ...........cccccvveeeeenn. 8 1%
[ T (o] o - W 5 1% az. Philadelphia Metro Only ......... 29 4%
g. France ......ccooeeiiiiii, 1 0%** ba. Phoenix/Scottsdale Only .......... 3 0%**
r. GeOrgia ..ooeeevvvviiiiiiieiieee e 1 0%** bb. Pittsburgh Metro Only .............. 5 1%
s. HongKong ..........ccccco. 2 0%** bc. Portland Metro Only ................. 6 1%
t.oloWa .o 1 0%** bd. Princeton Metro Only ............. 15 2%
u. Kansas City Metro Only ........... 2  0%** be. Puerto Rico ..............cceeee. 1 0%**
V. Kentucky .......ccccooeiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. 1 0%** bf. Rhode lsland ............cccccceeenns 1 0%**
W. KOrea .....c..ceevvvvevviciiniieeneeeeiinnnn, 1 0%** bg. Sacramento Metro Only ........... 1 0%**
X. Los Angeles Metro Only ......... 22 3% bh. San Diego Metro Only .............. 2  0%**
y. Maine ... 4 1% bi. San Francisco Metro Only ..... 23 3%
z. Maryland ..........ccoooiiiiiiiiiis 1 0%** bj. Scotland ................c 1 0%**
aa. Massachusetts ...........ccco........ 11 2% bk. Seattle/Tacoma Metro Only ..... 7 1%
ab. Miami/Fort Lauderdale ............. 2 0%** bl. South Carolina ......................... 3 0%**
ac. Milwaukee Metro Only .............. 1 0%** bm.St. Louis Metro Only ................ 3 0%**
ad. Minneapolis/St. Paul Metro bn. Texas ....cccooceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiine e, 3 0%**
ONnly wovvvveiiii 2 0%** bo. United Arab Emirates ............... 1 0%**
ae. Montana .........cooeeeeeeeieeiieeenns 2 0%** bp. United Kingdom ..................... 5 1%
af. NY - Albany Area .................. 15 2% bg. Vermont ... 7 1%
ag. NY - Buffalo/Rochester Area ....8 1% br. Virginia .............occoe e, 4 1%
ah. NY- Long Island .........cccccceeenns 3 0%** bs. Washington DC ...................... 45 7%
ai. NY - NYC Metro Only ........... 156 23% bt. Washington State .................... 4 1%
aj. NY - Syracuse/lthaca Area .....33 5% bu. Wyoming .....cccooeeevvieiiiiiinenee, 2 0%**

** Percent value lies between 0.1 and 0.4.
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Salary by Location

The median salary for respondents who are working in NYC Metro Only is $70,170.
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Location n Median Minimum Maximum
d. Baltimore Metro Only ..........cccccevveeenen. 17 $60,000 $42,000 $130,000
f. Boston/Cambridge Metro Only .............. 87 $60,500 $40,000 $4,200,000
j.  Chicago Metro Only .............cceevveeennnne. 17 $78,000 $40,560 $132,000
[, Colorado .......ccccevvvviviiiiii 5 $75,000 $52,000 $120,000
M. CONNECHICUL ...cevevvveeeee e 25 $73,000 $20,000 $270,000
n. Denver Metro Only .........ccccceeeeeviveeeeenne. 5 $49,920 $40,560 $110,000
p. Florida ......cccccviiiii 5 $61,000 $36,000 $141,000
X. Los Angeles Metro Only ..........cccccueeeee. 19 $84,000 $47,500 $330,000
Y. Maine ... 4 $87,500 $48,000 $95,000
aa. MassacChuSettS ........cooeeevveeeieeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 11 $65,000 $37,500 $320,000
af. NY - Albany Area .......ccccccevviveenienennnee. 15 $52,000 $37,500 $156,000
ag. NY - Buffalo/Rochester Area ................... 7 $70,000 $36,000 $320,000
ai. NY-NYCMetroOnly .....cccccceeeevenennens 154 $70,170 $30,000 $530,000
aj. NY - Syracuse/lthaca Area .................... 32 $60,500 $35,000 $160,000
ak. NY - Westchester County ...........ccceeeuveeens 5 $68,000 $40,000 $250,000
A0. NEW JEISEY ...coovveeeeeciiriee et 13 $67,000 $47,000 $400,000
ar. NEW YOIK ..vvvveviiiiviiiiiieieiirieeeeeeneieneeeneeenes 11 $91,000 $36,000 $200,000
as. North Carolina ......ccoceeevvivieiiiiiiiieeeeeeeen, 4 $54,000 $30,000 $100,000
ay. Pennsylvania ..........cccccoevveiiiieeiiiee e, 8 $75,000 $38,500 $113,360
az. Philadelphia Metro Only ...........cccveee.... 29 $65,000 $36,000 $350,000
bb. Pittsburgh Metro Only ............ccccveeeenene. 4 $64,250 $45,000 $98,000
bc. Portland Metro Only ..........cccceeevivieeiiinens 5 $53,500 $43,000 $69,000
bd. Princeton Metro Only ............cccvveeeenneee. 14 $55,000 $43,000 $108,000
bi. San Francisco Metro Only .................... 23 $81,000 $52,000 $250,000
bk. Seattle/Tacoma Metro Only .................... 6 $62,000 $45,000 $165,000
bp. United Kingdom ............cccecviieeiiieciiiees 4 $67,500 $45,000 $100,000
bg. Vermont ........cccoceeeviiiieeciceee e 7 $48,000 $37,000 $73,010
br. Virginia ......ccccccvii 4 $49,000 $42,000 $82,000
bs. Washington DC ..........cccceeeveeiiieeciien, 43 $63,000 $43,000 $210,000
bt. Washington State ...........cccccoceeevveeeeennneen. 4 $92,250 $58,800 $110,000
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008 Report 1

Salary by Location (continued)

NOTE: The following locations had data that were too small to report:
Arkansas, Atlanta Metro Only, Austin/San Marcos Metro Only, Birmingham Metro Only, CT/NYC/Tristate,
California, Charlotte Metro Only, Cleveland Metro Only, Detroit Metro Only, France, Georgia, Hong Kong,
lowa, Kansas City Metro Only, Kentucky, Korea, Maryland, Miami/Fort Lauderdale, Milwaukee Metro Only,
Minneapolis/St. Paul Metro Only, Montana, NY- Long Island, Netherlands, Nevada, New Hampshire, New
Mexico, New Orleans Metro Only, Oakland Metro Only, Ohio, Orange County, CA, Oregon, Other,
Phoenix/Scottsdale Only, Puerto Rico, Rhode Island, Sacramento Metro Only, San Diego Metro Only,
Scotland, South Carolina, St. Louis Metro Only, Texas, United Arab Emirates, and Wyoming.

OIRA (12/08) 11



Report 1

Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008

Salary for Interns and Principals by Size of Firm
Regardless of year and location, interns working in offices with 20 to 49 employees

make a median salary of $45,360.

Note: "intern" includes all respondents who indicated they were an Intern 1, 2, or 3 and
"principals” includes all principals, partners, and presidents.

$250,000
$200,000
2
& $150,000
% 7
5 %
é $100,000 / 7 % ?
9 0 ] 7
$50,000 é ¢
AP EEL 11}
lto4 5t09 10to 19 20 to 49 50 to 99 100 to 149 150 to 199 200 to 399 400 or more
‘l Interns [4 Principals ‘
Interns
Size of Firm n Median Minimum Maximum
N o 1 T *
B0 9 8 $46,000 $40,000 $50,000
TO 019 oo 9 $45,000 $37,000 $65,000
201049 oo 22 $45,360 $36,000 $55,650
BO0 99 o 5 $47,200 $44,000 $48,800
10010 149 o 4 $48,030 $37,500 $52,000
15010 199 oo 10 $43,880 $33,000 $50,000
20010 399 ..o 6 $45,000 $38,020 $80,000
400 OF MOTE ..ot 15 $47,500 $42,560 $56,000
Principals
Size of Firm n Median Minimum Maximum
0 (o 1 14 $115,000 $40,000 $320,000
B0 O 8 $92,500 $50,000 $250,000
TOt0 19 oo 9 $104,000 $71,000 $350,000
201049 oo 13 $150,000 $94,000 $850,000
BO0 99 e, 11 $110,000 $80,000 $250,000
10010 149 v, *
15010 199 oniiiiiieeeee e *
20010399 ..o *
400 OF MOTE .oveieeeeeee e *

* data too small to report
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008

Report 2

Report 2: Benefits and Bonuses

What benefits do you receive?

The benefits that most respondents receive are: paid holidays (92%), paid vacation (92%),
and health insurance (90%).

100%

Benefit n % Benefit n %

a. Health Insurance ............ 621 90% r. Free meals when working

b. Paid vacation .................. 631 92% overtime .........coce oo, 280 41%

c. Paid holidays .................. 632 92% S. Flexhours......cc.ooovinnnne. 273  40%

d. Paid sick days ................ 591 86% t. Profit-sharing.................. 207 30%

€. 401K . 520 76% u. Flexible spending

f. Dental insurance ............ 480 70% ACCOUNTES.....ooeieiiiiiiiinnn, 228 33%

g. Casual dress code .......... 414 60% v. Cab fare for overtime

h. Company 'outings' or (g1]e] 1] ¢ 206 30%
1o 1o S 425 62% w. Paid parking or commuter

i. Disability insurance ........ 365 53% subsidy......ccccccceeiiineenn 189 27%

j- Quarterly or annual X. Cellphone.......cccceeeeennnn. 220 32%
bonus ..., 431 63% y. Unpaid family leave......... 185 27%

k. Life insurance ................. 356 52% z. Paid maternity leave........ 201 29%

I.  Professional membership aa. Tuition reimbursement .... 128 19%
fees i, 389 57% ab. Healthclub....................... 100 15%

m. Conference ac. Employee Assistance
fees/Continuing Ed Plan......ccooooveiiiiiin, 92 13%
Classes ....ccccccvviiiiiinnnnn, 383 56% ad. Other retirement benefit....69 10%

n. Vision insurance ............. 313  45% ae. Stock options.........ccccceeuee 51 7%

0. Registration exam fees af. Company vehicle............... 52 8%
(full or partial) ................. 361 52% ag. Adoption assistance........... 15 2%

p. Meals, snacks, happy ah. Self-employed................... 36 5%
hour ... 347 50% ai. Other.....ccccccvvveeiiiiiinnes 10 1%

g. Dress down days ............ 285 41%

OIRA (12/08) 13



Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008

Report 2
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008 Report 2

Profit Sharing Income or Bonus Earned in the 2007 Calendar Year

25% of respondents earned $1,000.00 to 2,999.00 profit sharing or bonus income in the 2007
calendar year.

30%

25%

20%

15%

10% -
0% - : . - : : : : : : : - : : l

$0.00 $10.00to  $100.00to $300.00to $500.00to $1,000.00 to $3,000.00 to $5,000.00 to $7,000.00 to $10,000.00 $15,000.00 $20,000.00 Self-
99.00 299.00 499.00 999.00 2,999.00 4,999.00 6,999.00 9,999.00 t014,999.0 to019,999.0 and up employed

Profit Sharing or

Bonus Income n %

$0.00.....iieeiieeeeiee e, 60 11%
$10.00t0 99.00.......c0vvveeeeeeerrnnns 0 0%
$100.00 t0 299.00......cccceeeeeeerenns 8 1%
$300.00 t0 499.00......ccccceeveeneee 10 2%
$500.00 t0 999.00........ccceeveeeeee 40 7%
$1,000.00 to 2,999.00............. 143 25%
$3,000.00 to 4,999.00............... 79 14%
$5,000.00 to 6,999.00............... 47 8%
$7,000.00 to0 9,999.00............... 36 6%
$10,000.00 to 14,999.0............. 46 8%
$15,000.00 to 19,999.0............. 10 2%
$20,000.00 and Up.......cceeeeeennne 71 13%
Self-employed.........cccccoeeeeee. 16 3%

OIRA (12/08) 15



Report 3 Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008

Report 3: Gender

What is your gender?
30% of the respondents are female.

T Gender n %
Female......coccooeviiniienn. 203 30%
Male .....ovveeiiiiieeieeeis 476 70%

Femalé
(n=214, 31%)

Male
(n=468, 69%)
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008

Report 3

Salary by Gender and Year of Graduation
Female recent graduates report a median salary of $47,670, while male recent graduates

report $46,750.

$200,000
$180,000

$160,000 -

$140,000
$120,000

$100,000

Median Salary

$80,000
$60,000
$40,000
$20,000

****‘*I*I*I*2
$0 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ -

/ T

i A

1955-1959 1960-1964 1965-1969 1970-1974 1975-1979 1980-1984 1985-1989 1990-1994 1995-1999 2000-2004 2005-2008

Male

Female

Year of Graduation n Median Minimum Maximum
1955-1959 ...cooiiiiniiaenn. *

1960-1964 ......cccevvv. *

1965-1969 .....coevevneeenn. 4 $190,500 $114,400 $250,000
1970-1974 ......cconn... 13 $107,000 $81,500 $250,000
1975-1979 ...coovien. 38 $120,000 $20,000 $4,200,000
1980-1984 .................. 25 $105,000 $60,000 $850,000
1989-1989 .......cconn... 28 $102,500 $54,080 $400,000
1990-1994 .................. 48 $90,000 $48,000 $350,000
1995-1999 ......ocevvnee. 90 $80,000 $40,000 $480,000
2000-2004 ................ 111 $60,000 $31,200 $530,000
2005-2008 .......c........ 106 $46,750 $33,000 $115,000
Year of Graduation n Median Minimum Maximum
1955-1959 ....oiiiiinieenn. *

1960-1964 .....cccevve. *

1965-1969 .....cooeveneenn. *

1970-1974 ....evvvvnnn. *

1975-1979 .o *

1980-1984 ......cccevue. *

1985-1989 ....oovvevnreennn, 7 $108,000 $72,000 $150,000
1990-1994 .................. 14 $77,250 $60,000 $150,000
1995-1999 ... 36 $70,000 $45,000 $130,000
2000-2004 .......ccvvvee. 50 $60,000 $36,000 $130,000
2005-2008 ......oceevnn.. 78 $47,670 $30,000 $85,000

* data too small to report

OIRA (12/08)
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Report 4 Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008

Report 4: Degree

What degree(s) have you earned?
66% of the respondents have a B Arch.
70%

60% -

50% -

40% -

30% -

20% -

10% |
0% - = ‘ I ‘ l—. == ‘ e I

B Arch  BA BFA BID BLA BS EdD JD  MArch MArch MA MBA MCP  MLA MS MUP  Other PhD

2

Degree n %
BArch.........coooo 568 66%
BA. .. 47 5%
BFA .. 12 1%
BID oo 3 0%**
BLA. ..o 3 0%**
BS.. 27 3%
o | 1 0%**
ID e 1 0%**
MArch.........ccoooo 100 12%
MAICh 2. ..o, 45 5%
MA 4 0%**
MBA. ... 8 1%
MCP oo 2 0%**
MLA . 1 0%**
MS 5 1%
MUP 4 0%**
Other ....vieiiiiiiie e, 24 3%
PhD .o 2 0%**

** Percent value lies between 0.1 and 0.4.
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008

Report 4

Salary by Most Recent Degree

The median salary for B Arch respondents is $63,500.

$120,000

$100,000 -

$80,000 -

$60,000 -

Median Salary

$40,000 -

$20,000 -

$0 -

BArch BA  BFA

Tl

JD M Arch M Arch MA

MBA MCP MLA

MUP Other PhD

Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
BArch.....oooooovvinenennnn. 469 $63,500 $20,000 $4,200,000
BA ..o 5 $103,000 $45,000 $160,000
BFA....ccooii *

BID..ooieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee

BLA ..o

BS . 5 $75,000 $56,000 $150,000
EdD..ooovveeis *

ID *

MArch .c..cveeeiiis 94 $69,500 $40,000 $250,000
MArch2....ccoooeeviienes 38 $83,000 $31,200 $480,000
MA e 4 $59,500 $55,000 $150,000
MBA ..o 7 $110,000 $80,000 $185,000
MCP...ooviiiiiiiees *

MLA e

MS o 4 $109,560 $63,000 $181,000
MUP....oiiiiiie *

(O] 1] SO, 10 $71,500 $48,000 $220,000
PhD..oooeeeeeeieeeeeeeeee *

* data too small to report
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Report 5 Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008

Report 5: Field of Work

In which field(s) do you work?
88% of respondents work in the field of architecture.

100%
90% -
80% -
70% -
60% -
50%
40%
30% -
20%
10%
0%
a b c d e f g h i k | m. n o p q r s t u v w X y.
Field of Work n % Field of Work n %
a. Academia.........cccceeeereunenn. 33 5% m. Government..................... 19 3%
b. Architecture.................... 603 88% N. Graphics ..., 8 1%
c. Code Compliance/ o. IT Sl_Jpport.._ ........................ 1 0%*
Specifications................... 11 2% p. Interior Design ................. 37 5%
d. Construction..........c.co..... 16 2% g. Landscape Design............. 3 0%**
e. Construction Manager......21 3% r. Lighting Design .......cccvveene 3 0%**
f. Consulting.........ccovveeennee 11 2% S. Marketing..........ccccvvvveeenenn. 8 1%
g. Development.................... 20 3% t. Owner Representative .....10 1%
h. Engineering............cc........ 10 1% u. Real Estate ...................... 13 2%
i. Exhibit Design .................... 2 0%* v. Stage/Set Design/Film.....2  0%**
j. Facilities Management....11 2% w. Urban Design/Planning....17 2%
k. Fashion Design................. 1 0%** X. Web Design .........ccceevvnnnn. 5 1%
|.  Furniture/Product Design...5 1% y. Other.iiiiiiiiiiiie, 9 1%

** Percent value lies between 0.1 and 0.4.
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008 Report 5

Salary by Field of Work
The median salary for respondents in the field of architecture is $65,000.

$160,000

$140,000

$120,000

2$100,000 1

8

< $80,000 -

K

3

2 $60,000 A

$40,000 -

$20,000 -

$0 - ‘ A ; e
a b c d e f. g h i j. k. . m n o p Q. r. S. t. u V. W, X. V.

Field of Work n Median Minimum Maximum
a. Academia ........ccccceevvveeeviiiieiiie e, 29 $65,000 $20,000 $216,000
b. Architecture..........ccccceevvveeiiieciiien, 585 $65,000 $20,000 $850,000
c. Code Compliance/Specifications........ 11 $82,000 $37,440 $250,000
d. Construction ..........ccoeeevveeeiieeeineeenne, 15 $90,000 $48,880 $250,000
e. Construction Manager..............c......... 21 $90,000 $48,880 $190,000
f. Consulting .......ccoeveeeiiiieeeeiciee e, 9 $150,000 $50,000 $250,000
g. Development.........cccoovvveiiiiiieeeiinnnen. 18 $110,000 $53,000 $480,000
h. ENgineering .........cccoeevvveeevieeccveeeenne. 10 $89,360 $53,000 $111,000
i. Exhibit Design .......cccccccviiiiiiiieiiiieiiien, *
j. Facilities Management ....................... 11 $104,000 $49,000 $4,200,000
k. Fashion Design ........cccccccevviiiiiiiiinnneenn. *
[.  Furniture/Product Design .............c........ *
M. GOVEIMMENT.....cceeeeeeeeeee e 19 $85,000 $52,000 $135,200
N. GraphiCS......ccccovvieviiieccieeee e 8 $84,000 $33,000 $200,000
0. 1T SUPPOIt. .o *
p. Interior DesigN.......cccceeeeeeiveeeeeiiieee, 36 $72,500 $36,000 $350,000
g. Landscape Design.........cccccccvvvvvvvinennnnnn, *
r.  Lighting Design.......cccccvvveeeiiiniiiiiieeeeenn. *
S. Marketing........cocoveeeeeiiieeeeieiee e 7 $90,000 $50,800 $105,000
t. Owner Representative................ccu....... 9 $140,000 $55,000 $200,000
U. Real EState........cccccceveviveeeiiiieeciieeeee. 13 $110,000 $75,000 $480,000
v. Stage/Set Design/Film..........ccccccvvennnnns *
w. Urban Design/Planning ..................... 17 $60,000 $33,000 $110,000
X. Web DEeSIgN....ccciueriiiiieiiiee e 4 $48,010 $33,000 $200,000
Y. Other o, 6 $82,500 $40,000 $150,000

* data too small to report
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Report 6

Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008

Report 6: Title

What is your title?

12% of respondents reported Project Manager as their title.

12%
11%
10%
9%
8%
7% -
6%
5%
4% -
3% -
2% -
1%
a. b c d e f. g h i jo k L. mn o p.q r. s. t u v. w X Y. 2z aa ab. ac. ad ae. af. ag.ah. ai. aj. ak. al. am.
Title n % Title n %
a. Architectl.......cccccccvvnnnnnns 28 4% s. Draftsperson........cccccevueeeeee. 1 0%**
b. Architect2......ccccccceeennnnns 15 2% t. Graphic Designer................ 3 0%**
C. Architect3......cccoccvvvieinnins 31 5% u. Interior Designer................. 2 0%**
d. Architect/Designer, v. Intern 1.l 26 4%
Junior ... 45 7% w. Intern 2......cccoceeeiiiiiiiiiininn, 33 5%
e. Architect/Designer, X. Intern 3., 24 3%
S7=T o1 o] S 24 3% y. Job Captain............ceeeeeees 18 3%
f. Architect, Graduate.............. 6 1% Z. Manager.........ccccovvvvvnnnnnnnnns 4 1%
g. Architectural Designer....... 46 7% aa. Network Administrator ........ 1 0%**
h. Architectural Staff................ 7 1% ab. OWNer .........eeueeieeiiiiiinnnenes 13 2%
I.  ASSOCIate.......ccuvvvveeeeerrinnns 51 7% ac. Partner.........cccovveeeeneinnns 15 2%
j- Associate, Senior.............. 34 5% ad. Planner ......cooooceevvviivennneennn. 4 1%
k. CAD Manager .......cccceue..... 1 0%** ae. President.........cccccvvvvnnnnnes 12 2%
I.  Construction af. Principal........ccccccoeeeeeiennns 39 6%
Administrator...........cccceeenne 3 0%** ag. Professor ........ccccceeeeeiiiins 6 1%
m. Construction Manager......... 5 1% ah. Professor, Adjunct .............. 2 0%**
n. Consultant..........ccccccceeennn.e. 4 1% ai. Project Architect................ 52 8%
0. Design Coordinator ............. 3 0%** aj. Project Manager ............... 84 12%
p. Designer, Senior ................. 7 1% ak. Urban Designer................... 2 0%**
g. Director......cccccvvvvvevvriennennnnes 6 1% al. Vice President................... 17 2%
r. Director of Design ............... 5 1% am.Other.......ccccvvvviviiiiiiiiiiiinn, 8 1%

** Percent value lies between 0.1 and 0.4.
Intern 1, 2, or 3: Unlicensed architecture school graduate with 1, 2, or 3 years experience
respectively. Architect 1: Licensed with 3-5 years post-graduation experience. Architect 2:
Licensed with 6-8 years post-graduation experience. Architect 3: Licensed with 9-10 years
post-graduation experience.
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008

Report 6

Salary by Title
The median salary for respondents with the title of Project Manager is $75,000.

$180,000
$160,000
$140,000 1
. $120,000 -
[
& $100,000 -
S $80,000 A
s
$60,000
IRIIIIININ]
$0 - — =
a. b.c de f g h i j k L. mn o p. g r.s t u v.w X Yy z aaab.ac. ad ae. af ag.ah. ai. aj. ak. al.am.
Title n Median Minimum Maximum
a. Architect 1 ..o 27 $55,000 $30,000 $80,000
b. ArchiteCt 2 .....coeveiiiiiiee e, 15 $55,000 $47,000 $85,000
C. AIChiteCt 3 ..o, 31 $81,000 $48,500 $168,000
d. Architect/Designer, Junior .................. 45 $48,000 $30,000 $111,000
e. Architect/Designer, Senior.................. 23 $77,630 $58,000 $114,400
f. Architect, Graduate ............c..ceevvunreennn. 5 $45,000 $31,200 $100,000
g. Architectural Designer.............cc........ 44 $52,500 $37,000 $85,000
h. Architectural Staff......................ol. 7 $53,500 $43,000 $165,000
I, ASSOCIALE....vvveeeee e a7 $74,170 $41,920 $130,000
j- Associate, Senior ..........ccceeeeeeeeieeeeenn. 33 $90,000 $47,000 $200,000
k. CAD Manager.........cccccvviiiiiiieeeeeenrnnnnnnnn, *
[. Construction Administrator.................... *
m. Construction Manager.............ccccccen.e. 5 $95,000 $55,000 $110,000
N. Consultant.........ccooovveiiiiiiiiin e, *
0. Design Coordinator ............ccceevvvveneennnn. *
p. Designer, Senior..........ccccocveeeeeivieeeennne, 7 $60,000 $35,000 $98,000
Q. DiIr€CtOr......ccuvveiiiiiiiiie e 6 $128,500 $90,000 $150,000
r.  Director of Design.........ccccocceeeiieeennenn. 5 $110,000 $78,000 $150,000
S. Draftsperson........cccoooveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeenns *
t. Graphic Designer ......ccccccvvvvvvevvievveennnnnn, *
U. Interior DeSigner........ccccceeeviiiiivvieeeeenn. *
Vo Intern 1. 26 $45,000 $36,000 $52,000
W. INBIN 2 .o 32 $46,380 $33,000 $56,000
Xo INTEIN 3 oiiiiiiiiiiiiieiii e 24 $48,500 $40,000 $80,000
y. Job Captain .......cccceeeevinireeeiiiiee e 17 $60,000 $43,000 $84,000
Z. ManAgEr ......ccccvviveeeiiiiie e 4 $90,680 $68,000 $91,500
aa. Network Administrator...........ccoeeevvvneeennn. *
ab. OWNEN.....ooviieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 12 $95,000 $20,000 $530,000
ac. Partner.....cccoeeee 15 $104,000 $50,000 $850,00
ad. Planner......coooooeiiiieeee e, 4 $72,500 $55,000 $120,000
ae. President ... 12 $162,500 $71,000 $4,200,000
af. Principal.........ccooeveeiiiiiiiciciiee e, 38 $114,700 $40,000 $350,000
ag. Professor........cocccviiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 5 $65,000 $42,000 $216,000
ah. Professor, Adjunct............ccccevvvevniennenn. *
ai. Project Architect..........ccccoeevvveeeeennnen.. 52 $65,000 $35,000 $330,000
aj. Project Manager.............ccceevvveeeeennnen.. 83 $75,000 $36,000 $150,000
ak. Urban Designer ..........ccccvvevveeeeiiniiiinnnn, *
al. Vice President .........ccccoooeeviiiiieennnenn. 16 $110,680 $80,000 $480,000
AM. ORI .o 4 $83,500 $49,000 $135,200

* data too small to report

OIRA (12/08)
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Report 7: Freelance Work

If not self-employed, are you involved in “side” or "freelance" architectural work?

30% of respondents are involved in freelance work.

Yes
(n=185, 30%)

No
=432, 70%)

Freelance n %
YES i 185 30%
NO oo 432 70%

What percentage of your annual income is generated by "side" or "freelance” work?
Of respondents involved in “side” or “freelance” work, 74% consider it less than 5% of their

income.

2% (36 to 40% of income) % of income n %
_ N 137 74%
1% (16 to 2036 of Income) 610 10%....vvorerrernrreran 27 15%
4% (11 to 15% 11t015%...ccuvveniieiiiiiieenns 8 4%
of income) 1610 20%.....cevevviniinieienennn 2 1%
SEHHHHHHEEIEIER 2110 25% ..o, 1 1%
2610 30%0..eeeeeeeeerereennn, 1 1%
3110 35% ..o, 1 1%
3610 40% ..o, 3 2%
15% (6 to 10% of VB 410 A5%0..cveeeeeeeeeeeeain 1 1%
income) > 50%. .o, 3 2%

O< 5% @ 6 to 10%

11 to 15%

@21 to 25%
B31to 35%

B 41 to 45%

016 to 20%
026 to 30%
B 36 to 40%
0> 50%
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Report 8

Report 8: Work Responsibility

What are your primary work responsibilities?
The primary work responsibilities of most respondents are: construction documents (47%),

design development (45%), and project management (44%).

50%

45%

40%

35%

30% -

25% -

20% -

15%

10%

5%

0% -

a. b d e f g h i j k | n. w. X
Responsibility n %
a. Business Management............ 89 13%
b. CAD, Drafting........................ 246 36%
c. Code Compliance/
Specifications............occvvveeee. 76 11%
d. Construction Administration..210 31%
e. Construction Documents....... 320 47%
f. Construction Management...... 54 8%
g. Design Development............. 309 45%
h. Engineering ..........ccccvvvvveeneeeenn.. 5 1%
i. Facilities Management.............. 9 1%
j. Field Work / Site Visits............. 49 7%
k. Graphic Design ............c..o....... 35 5%
[. IT Management.........c.cccce...... 15 2%
m.Land Acquisition....................... 5 1%
n. Marketing/Sales ...................... 65 9%
0. Model Building/Presentation ...40 6%
p. Office Management/
Administration .............cccceeee.... 79 11%
g. Planning ........ccccovvviiii. 71 10%
r. Programming..............ccccco.... 45 7%
s. Project Management............. 300 44%
t. SchematiCS.........cccevvvvvveernnnnnnes 93 14%
u. Teaching ....cccccoevvieiiiiiiiicennnn, 14 2%
v. Technical Coordination ........... 54 8%
W. WILING e, 24 3%
X. Other ... 4 1%
OIRA (12/08) 25
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Report 9: Overtime

How does your firm compensate employees for overtime work?
51% of respondents report that hourly employees are not compensated for overtime.

4% (self-employed)

D

19% (time and 1/2)

£1)-

51% (OT not :
co :
(stra|ght tlme)

Overtime n %
Time and 1/2 for hourly

employees.........cccccveeeeennn. 128 19%
Straight time for hourly

employees. .......ccccvvvvevvvvennnn, 76 11%
Comp time (time off equal

to overtime hours

worked)......cccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiinn, 101 15%
Overtime not compensated .. 344 51%
Self-employed.............ocuvnee. 29 4%

@ Time and 1/2

[ Straight time

O Comp time

Cwvertime not compensated
W Self-employved
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Report 10: Promotion/Raises

What are the most important criteria for promotion within your firm?

The most important criteria for promotion at most respondents’ firms are: leadership/
management (47%), quality of work (37%), and communication and people skills (31%).

50%

45%

40%

35%

30%

25% -

20% -

15%

10%

5% -

0% -

a b c d e f g h i j k m n o} p q r s t
Promotion n %
a. Client development ............ 127 18%
b. Communication and
people skills.............cceeeee. 210 31%
C. Creativity .......covvvvvvvvvieennnnnn, 111 16%
d. Dependability .................... 173 25%
e. Expertise in specialty
market .........cceeeeeee 49 7%

f. Initiative ... 190 28%
g. Leadership/Management ...320 47%
h. Licensure...........cccccoeeeee. 97 14%
i. Marketing skills.................... 10 1%
j. Peerreviews ...........ccccvveeee. 30 4%
K. "POlItiCS" ... 4 6%
I. Profitability...........cccovvvnn. 44 6%
m. Quality of work ................... 257 37%
n. Quantity of work .................. 45 7%
0. Seniority ......ooeevveveviiiinieeeeeens 54 8%
p. Team player........................ 68 10%
g. Unknown criteria .................. 44 6%
r. No promotions offered.......... 22 3%
s. Self-employed....................... 24 3%
t. Other.....cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiinns 7 1%
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Report 10

If you received araise in the last 12 months, what was the percentage of increase, not
including bonuses?

17% of respondents received more than a 10% raise in the last 12 months.

25%

20% -

15%

10% -|

N I I I I I
AR REENERRERER =
0% 0.01%to 1.01%to 2.01%to 3.01%to 4.01%to 501%to 6.01%to 7.01%to 8.01%to 9.01%to Morethan Self-
1.00% 2.00% 3.00% 4.00% 5.00% 6.00% 7.00% 8.00% employed
Percent Raise n %
0% (No raise in the last 12 months) ... 78 14%
0.01% t0 1.0090 ...noevvneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeen 1 0%**
1.01%t0 2.00%0 .....ocevneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 15 3%
2.01% t0 3.0090 ....ceevneiiieiieeeieeeeis 42 8%
3.01% t0 4.0090 ....ceevneeeeeeee e 59 11%
4.01% t0 5.00%0 ...ccoueeeeeeeeeeeaeaenn 81 15%
5.01% t0 6.0090 ....cccvnveienieiiieeieeeiiees 42 8%
6.01% t0 7.0090 ....oeevneeeeeeee e 39 7%
7.01% t0 8.0090 ....oeevneeee e 28 5%
8.01% t0 9.009%0 ....ceevneeeeeee e 23 4%
9.01% t0 10.00%0 ....c.uvveeneeeenieeiiieeiies 44 8%
More than 1090 ......c.coveeveeiiiiieiieeeeenn, 96 17%
Self-employed.........ccccovvieiiviiiriiiinnn, 10 2%
** Percent value lies between 0.1 and 0.4
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Report 11: Licensed

Are you licensed?
40% of respondents who graduated at least 3 years ago are licensed.

Licensed n %
YES it 273 40%
NO. e 405 60%

Yes
(n=273, 40%)

(n=405, 60%)
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Median Salary for Licensed and Non-Licensed Architects by Year of Graduation

The median salary for licensed architects graduating between 2000 and 2004 is $65,000.
The median salary for non-licensed architects graduating during the same years is $58,900.

$250,000

$200,000 -

Median Salary

$150,000 -
$100,000
* * * * * * * *
$50,000 -
$0 \ \ ‘ ‘ :

/
é
?
7

74

ZB
7l 7
7R 7
AW 7

1950 - 1955 - 1965 - 1970 - 1975 - 1980 - 1985 - 1990 - 1995 - 2000 - 2005 -
1954 1959 1969 1974 1979 1984 1989 1994 1999 2004 2008
B Licensed FlNon-Licensed ‘
Licensed
Year of Graduation n Median Minimum Maximum
1950 - 1954 ... *
1955 - 1959 . *
1960 - 1964 ... *
1965 - 1969......iceiiieiei e 4 $190,500 $114,400 $250,000
1970 - 1974 ..o 12 $99,180 $81,500 $250,000
1975 - 1979 27 $120,000 $20,000 $330,000
1980 - 1984 ... 25 $105,000 $60,000 $850,000
1985 - 1989.....iiiiiie 28 $106,500 $71,110 $320,000
1990 - 1994 ... 37 $91,000 $48,000 $350,000
1995 - 1999 . 77 $78,000 $40,000 $150,000
2000 - 2004 ..o 46 $65,000 $42,000 $530,000
2005 - 2008.....cceiiiiieiee *
Non-Licensed
Year of Graduation n Median Minimum Maximum
1950 - 1954 ... *
1955 - 1959 e *
1960 - 1964 ... *
1965 - 1969......civviiiiee e *
1970 - 1974 ..o *
1975 - 1979 10 $110,000 $60,000 $350,000
1980 - 1984 ... *
1985 - 1989.....iiiiiiiei e 8 $96,800 $54,080 $400,000
1990 - 1994 ... 24 $81,500 $60,000 $150,000
1995 - 1999 .. 49 $75,000 $45,500 $480,000
2000 -2004........coooieiiee e, 116 $58,900 $31,200 $130,000
2005 - 2008.....cconiiiiieieeeeee e 41 $51,000 $30,000 $95,000

* data too small to report
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Report 12: International Offices

Does your firm have offices located outside the USA?
23% of respondents’ firms have an international office.

Offices Outside US n %
YES it 159 23%
NO .o 518 77%

Yes
(n=159, 23%)
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Report 13: Number of Employees

Total Number of Employees in All Offices
19% of respondents are employed in firms with 20 to 49 total employees.
20%

18% -

16%
14%

12% -
10%

8% -

6% -

4% A

2% A I

Wi Ol NN NNN®ND?.

l1to4 5t09 10t019 20to49 50to99 100 to 149 150 to 199 200 to 399 400 to 599 600 to 799 800 to 999 1000to 3000 or
2999 more

Total Employees in

All Offices n %
R o 1 TR 61 9%
5109 i, 54 8%
101019 e 79 12%
201049 i 128 19%
501099 i, 83 12%
100t0 149 ..ceviieeiieeeeeeee 45 7%
150t0 199 ..civniiiiieeee 39 6%
200t0399 ... 59 9%
40010599 ... 18 3%
60010 799 ..o, 14 2%
80010999 ....covviiiiiieieieee 14 2%
1000t02999 .....oeeevvviieeriiinn, 41 6%
3000 OF MOr€...cvveenieenieeeieeeen, 42 6%

34 OIRA (12/08)



Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2008

Report 14

Report 14: Client Base

What type of clients compose your firm's client base?

The client base for most respondents’ firms are: education (37%), commercial (36%), and

residential (30%).

50%

45%

40%

35%
30%
25% -
20% -
15% -
10% -

5% -

0% -

a. b.c.d e f. g h i j. kk . m n o p q .t u v. w. x. y. z aa.ab.ac. ad. ae. af. ag.
Client Base n % Client Base n %
a. Commercial..................... 245 36% g. Museum/Gallery................ 51 7%
b. Community ..........ooennnnnn. 31 5% r.  Non-Profit Organization .... 14 2%
c. Contractor........cccccevvvveeeenn. 12 2% S. Office.iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 60 9%
d. Criminal Justice................. 12 2% t. Performing Arts................. 18 3%
e. Developer.....cccccccevviinnnns 129 19% u. Recreation..............occuuueee 16 2%
f. Education ...........cccccuvvnnes 255  37% V. Religious ......cccccuvvvvvennnnnnes 16 2%
g. Entertainment/ w. Residential ............cc........ 203 30%
Restaurant/Hospitality ....... 54 8% X. Resort/Hotel...................... 58 8%
h. Finance/Banking................ 21 3% y. Retail.....cccooooiiiiiiiis 67 10%
i. Government..........ccc........ 115 17% Z. Senior Housing/Assisted
j- HealthCare................... 138 20% LiViNg....ooovviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee, 34 5%
k. Historic aa. Students ........ccccevvvevveeenen, 14 2%
Restoration/Preservation...38 6% ab. Sports Stadia/Convention
[.  Industrial...............ccoeeee. 20 3% Centers ....oooevvveevieeiiiennnne. 12 2%
m. Labs/Research Facilities...68 10% ac. Sustainable
n. Manufacturing...........cccceee... 6 1% Facilities/Envelopes ......... 24 3%
0. Mixed-use Complex........... 59 9% ad. Transportation .................. 16 2%
p. Multiple Family ................. 59 9% ae. Urban Design/Planning .... 29 4%
af. Video Game Publisher ....... 1 0%**
ag. Other ...cccoovvvvvviiiiicienee, 14 2%
** Percent value lies between 0.1 and 0.4.
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Report 15: Years in Current Position

How many years have you been employed in your current position?

53% of respondents have been in their current position for 2 years or less.
(22% of all respondents graduated in '06, '07, or ‘08, and would, therefore, be in their current

position for 2 years or less.)

Years in Current Position n %

Less than one year ............. 96 14%
lyear.iiiiiiiiieenn, 132 19%
A YT [ S 138 20%
SYCAIS .o 84 12%
A YearS.....ccccccviiiiiiiieeeeeenianns 46 7%
S5to7years....cccceviiiiiinnnnn. 79 12%
gtolOyears............oeeeennn. 36 5%
l11tol5years....ccooeeeennnnnn. 33 5%
16t0 20 years.......cccuvvvvenneee 17 2%
21to25years..........ccoeeennn. 10 1%
More than 25 years............. 14 2%

B Less than one year

B 1 year

O 2 years

E 3 years

O 4 years

O 5to 7 years

l 8to 10 years

B 11 to 15 years

B 16 to 20 years

B 21 to 25 years

B More than 25 years
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Report 16: IDP

Are you enrolled in or have you completed IDP?
71% of respondents are enrolled in or have completed their IDP.

Enrolled in or

completed IDP n %
= T 480 71%
NO...eeeiee e 194 29%

Yes
(n=480, 71%)
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Report 17: AIA

Are you a member (Full, Associate, Allied, or International) of the AIA?
43% of respondents are members of AlA.

Member of AIA n %
YE€S e 292 43%
NO oo 389 57%

Yes
(n=292, 43%)
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Survey Instrument

Survey Instrument

Syracuse University

School of Architecture Alumni Survey: 2008

Please fill out the form below by choosing the responses that best represent your
situation. When you have completed the survey, click on the submit button at the
bottom of the form to submit your survey.

Your participation in this survey is voluntary and your responses are completely

confidential. This survey is posted on a remote server operated by an independent

research unit. Your responses will be collected electronically, and no reference
will be made in any report that would link you to the study. The report will
summarize the data only to the level that insures individual anonymity. This
survey is for alumni/ae of our school only. Thank you for your participation.

1. In which of the following professional field(s) do you work?

r Academia

Manager
Consulting

Dot Com

A e e (e B A (R R R

specify)

Architecture

Code Compliance/
Specifications
Construction

Construction

Development

Engineering
Exhibit Design

-

Facilities
Management
Fashion Design

Furniture/Product
Design
Government

Graphics

IT Support
Interior Design
Landscape Design
Law

Lighting Design

I s e s I O B B |

Marketing

Owner Representative

Photography

Real Estate
Software Design

Stage/Set Design/Film
Urban Design/Planning
Video Game Design
Web Design
Writer/Publisher

oo g an

Other: (Please

2. What is your title for the position that is your major source of income?
Please select the most appropriate title. Click here for definitions of titles

Appraiser

@

Architect 1
Architect 2
Architect 3

Junior

Senior

OO0 ononon

Architect/Designer,
Architect/Designer,

Architect, Graduate

Architectural

e

oo oonoonon

Construction
Manager
Consultant

Design Coordinator
Designer, Senior

Director
Director of Design

Draftsperson

Graphic Designer

e

OO0 ononon

Marketing Director

Network Administrator
Owner
Partner

Planner
President

Principal

Professor

OIRA (12/08)
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Designer
[ Architectural Staff = Interior Designer [ Professor, Adjunct
[T Associate [7 Internl [T Project Architect
[ Associate, Senior [7 Intern2 [ Project Manager
[T CAD Manager [7 Intern3 [T Specifications Coordinator
o CAD Operator [ Job Captain [T Urban Designer
[ Construction [T Manager [ Vice President

Administrator

[T Assistant (Please I

specify)
[ Other: (Please specify)l

3. For how many years have you held your current title? Please round up to the nearest year. For example,
if 5 months or less, choose less than 1 year, if 6 months or more, choose 1 year.
I Select number of years j

4. If you are NOT self-employed, do you also do "side" or "freelance" work?

»
»

Yes
No

5. If yes, what percentage of your annual income is generated by "side" or "freelance" work?
I Select percentage lI

6a. If you work FULL-TIME (35 - 40 hours per week), please provide your annual salary, NOT including
overtime and bonus/profit sharing. If you are paid hourly, please multiply your hourly rate by 2,080 to
calculate your annual salary.

FULL-TIME salary: $|_0,|_0|_0|_0,|_0|_0|_0.00

6b. If you earned bonus or profit-sharing income (excluding 401K contributions) in the 2007 calendar year,
please identify the appropriate range of income.
I Select bonus range j

6¢. If you work PART-TIME, please provide your annual salary and the average number of hours you
work PER WEEK. If you are paid hourly, please type in your hourly rate.
Select hours per w eek j

Average hours worked PER WEEK: I

AND

PART-TIME salary: $|_0|_0|_0,|_0|_0|_0.I_0|_0

OR

Hourly rate: $|_O|_O|_O.|_O|_O/hour

7. If you have received a raise in the last 12 months, what was the percentage of increase, not including

bonuses?
For example, if your salary changed from 40,000 to 42,000 the increase was 5%.
Select raise range j
40 OIRA (12/08)
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8. How does your firm compensate employees for overtime work?

C
C
C
C
»

Time and 1/2 for hourly employees

Straight time for hourly employees

Comp time (time off equal to overtime hours worked)
Overtime not compensated

Self-employed

9. Please identify which of the following benefits you receive.

[T Healthinsurance |~ Professional membership= Paid parking or commuter

fees subsidy
[~ Paid vacation - Conference Cell phone
fees/Continuing Ed
classes
[~ Paid holidays [~ Vision insurance [~ Unpaid family leave
[~ Paidsick days [~ Registration exam fees [~ Paid maternity leave
(full or partial)
M~ 401K [~ Meals, snacks, happy [~ Tuition reimbursement
hour
- Dentalinsurance [ Dress down days [~ Healthclub
- Casual dresscode [~ Free meals [~ Employee Assistance Plan
when working overtime
[~ Company "outings” [~  Flex hours [~ Other retirement benefit
or "picnics”
[~ Disability insurance |7 Profit-sharing [~ Stock options
[~ Quarterly orannual [~ Flexible spending ~ Company vehicle
bonus accounts
- Lifeinsurance [~ Cab fare for overtime [~ Adoption assistance
nights
- Self-employed
Other (Please I
specify):

10. Please identify up to 3 of your primary work responsibilities.

[~ Business [~ Engineering - Office Management/
Management Administration

[~ CAD, Drafting [~ Facilities Management [7  Planning

[~ Code Compliance/ [~ Field Work/Site Visits [~  Programming
Specifications

[~ Construction [~ Graphic Design [~ Project Management
Administration

- Construction [~ IT Management [~ Schematics
Documents

- Construction - Land Acquisition [~ Teaching
Management

- Design Development = Marketing/Sales [~ Technical Coordination

- Model [~ Writing

Building/Presentation

[~ Other (Please
specify):
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11. Please identify the 3 most important criteria for promotion within your firm?

- Client development [~ Licensure [~ Quantity of work
~ Communication and [~ Marketing skills [~ Seniority
people skills
[~ Creativity [~ Peerreviews [~ Team player
[~ Dependability [~ ‘"Politics" [~ Unknown criteria
[~ Expertise inspecialty = Profitability [~ No promotions offered
market
[ [Initiative - Quality of work [ Self-employed
[~ Leadership/Management
[~ Other (Please specify): I
12. Please identify the top 3 types of clients that compose your firm's client base.
~ Commercial [~ Industrial [~ Residential
~ Community [~ Labs/Research ™ Resort/Hotel
Facilities
~ Contractor [~ Manufacturing [ Retail
~ Criminal Justice [~ Mixed-use [~ Senior
Complex Housing/Assisted
Living
- Developer [~ Multiple Family = Software Design
[~ Education [~ Museum/Gallery = Students
[~ Entertainment/Restaurant/[=  Non-Profit [~ Sports
Hospitality Organization Stadia/Convention
Centers
[~ Finance/Banking - Office [~ Sustainable
Facilities/Envelopes
- Government [~ Performing Arts [~ Transportation
[ Health Care [T Recreation - Urban
Design/Planning
[~ Historic Restoration/ [~ Religious - Video Game

Preservation Publisher
[~ Other (Please specify): |

13. For the purposes of correlating salary to geographic area, please respond to only 1 of the following
items.
Do you work in a:

. . I Select Metropolitan Area j
Major metropolitan area:
OR
. I Select State/Country/Territory j
Other state/country/territory:

(Only answer if you DID NOT select a major metropolitan area)

OR

Other (Please specify): I

14. Does your firm have offices located outside of the USA?
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»
»

Yes
No

15. What is the total number of employees in your firm, including all offices?

I Select number of employees j

16. Are you enrolled in or have you completed IDP?

C
C

Yes
No

17. Are you licensed?

C
C

Yes
No

18. Are you a member (Full, Associate, Allied, or International) of the AIA?

C
C

Yes
No

19. For the purpose of correlating salary to gender, please identify your gender.

e

Female
> Male
20. Please indicate the year and degree for each level of education completed:
Year of
Level Graduation Degree
Undergraduate I Year El I Degree j
Graduate I Year El I Degree El

Other I Year El I Degree El

If you would like to be notified when results are posted, please type your email address below:
No reference will be made in any report that would link you to the study. The report will summarize the

data only to the level that insures individual anonymity.

If you have questions about the survey or career services offered by the school, please contact Connie

Caldwell at chcaldwe@syr.edu.
To visit the School of Architecture website: http://soa.syr.edu

Submit | Reset |
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